Public Document Pack

NOTICE )
OF | G

z | Royal Borough

MERTE 2 | Sacomhend

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB
COMMITTEE

will meet on

THURSDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2020

At 2.00 pm
in the
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS
THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE -
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABNGENZLYELQ

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPQO) SUB
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS MANDY BRAR, DAVID CANNON AND PHIL HASELER

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 7 October 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.
4. MINUTES 5-26
To note the minutes of the last Sub Committee.
5. PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 27 - 28
To note the procedural details for the meeting.
6. CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A FULL VARIATION OF 29-78

A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application of a full variation of a premises licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Shell, 195 Clarence Road, Win
[...]
scussion and not take part in the vote.’

Personal interests

Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 9 MARCH 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Mandy Brar, David Cannon (Chairman) and Phil Haseler

Also in attendance: Lorraine Barnes, Feliciano Cirimele, Acting Sergeant 5717 Phil
Collings, Sarah Conquest, Mr & Mrs Hamilton, Ben Higgs, Debie Pearmain, Mr
Candido Rodrigues, Mr Jorge Pereira Rodrigues and Mrs Rodrigues, David Scott

Officers: David Cook, Anthony Lenaghan, Greg Nelson, David Cook and Fatima
Rehman

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

Clir Haseler proposed Clir Cannon to be Chairman for the Sub-Committee. This was
seconded by ClIr Brar.

Resolved unanimously: That Clir Cannon be appointed as Chairman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE

The procedures were noted by all present.

THE TRADING STANDARDS AND LICENSING MANAGER

The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager, Greg Nelson, introduced the application for
Members to consider. Mr Nelson explained that the application related to a review of the
existing premises licence for the Pazzia Restaurant. Mr Nelson informed the Sub-Committee
that Mr Jorge Pereira Rodrigues was the premises licence holder. Pazzia was situated at
London Road, Sunninghill, Ascot SL5 OPN.

Greg Nelson explained that the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead was acting as
both the licensing authority for the premises in question and as a responsible a
[...]
the Sub-Committee that, when considering this application, they should
have consideration for the four licensing objectives set out in the Licencing Act 2003, which
were;

e The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

o Public Safety

o The Prevention of Public Nuisance

e The Protection of Children from Harm

All four objectives should be considered when making their decision, and in this case, the
application related to the prevention of public nuisance. He also reminded the Sub-Committee
that the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Licensing Policy Statement 2016-21
states that the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These
included:

¢ Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; and,

e Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage
and police the night-time economy and take action against those premises that are
causing problems

Mr Nelson addressed that the Framework hours that the licensing authority had adopted in the
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Licensing Policy were a framework and not an
entitlement. This includes the Terminal Hour for Licensable Activities in restaurants, which
was “No later than 01.00”. He said that the Policy says that the Licensing Authority will have
particular regard to those applications relating to premises in close proximity to residential
premises, and the likely effect on the promotion of the four licensing objectives in such
circumstances.

The other document to be taken into consideration by the Sub-Committee was the Revised
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, issued by the Home Office.
These were addressed and were available in the Agenda pack.

6



Mr Nelson informed the Sub-Committee that the Guidance stated that the licensing authority
must give appropriate weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing 
[...]
efined by Section 13 & 69
Licensing Act 2003.

5. OQutdoor entertainment and singing is not permitted at any time.

6. There shall be no live or recorded music after 23:00 hours, seven nights a week.

The premises opening hours to remain as:

Monday 11.00 to 00.30
Tuesday 11.00 to 00.30
Wednesday 11.00 to 00.00
Thursday 11.00 to 01.00
Friday 11.00 to 01.00
Saturday 11.00 to 01.00
Sunday 11.00 to 23.00

25



It is considered that these conditions are appropriate to further the licensing objective of
prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

The meeting, which began at 9.05 am, finished at 3.40 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .o

26



Agenda Iltem 5

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present.
The hearing will then proceed as follows;

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the
decision to be taken

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant

f) Other persons to make their representations

g) Members to ask questions of other persons

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons

I) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add
j) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee

[) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: ClIr Cannon, Cllr Haseler and ClIr Brar

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings
Introduction

This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee is convened to hear an application for a
full variation for a premises located within the Royal Borough of Windsor &
Maidenhead.

In line with Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a) when relevant representations are made
against an application, a hearing must be held to consider them.

A relevant representation made against an application for a full variation of a premises
licence must relate to at least one of the four licensing objectives set out in the
Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’,
‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.

The purpose of this hearing is for the Licensing Sub-Committee to hear the
application, receive written and oral representations from other parties and then to
make a decision in respect of the application.

A) The Application — Appendix A

Applicant: - Shell UK Oil Products Limited
Premises: - Shell, 195 Clarence Road, Windsor, SL4 5AE

Shell UK Oil Products Limited have applied, under the Licensing Act 2003,
for a Full Variation application to vary the current licence held by Shell UK Oil
Products Limited to extend the licensable areas and hours of the premises.
A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B).

The application is to:

1. To extend the Sale of alcohol hours for (Consumption OFF the premises) to a
24 hr. each day.

2. To add the licensable activity for the provision of late-night
refreshment.

3. Extend the footprint and licensable area of the building.

4. Change the internal layout of the premises.

29



5. Remove outdated conditions from the Current Premises
Licence (Appendix C) to be replaced with conditions detailed
in Section M of the application (Appendix A).

6. Add Further conditions to the Premises License as per those
detailed in Section M of the application (Appendix A).

7. Change the premises name to Shell Waitrose Windsor.

A summary of the application is as follows: -

The standard opening hours of the premises:
e 06.00 until 23.00 Monday to Sunday

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises:
e 00:00 until 24.00 Monday to Sunday

To permit the provision of late-night refreshment:
e 23:00 until 05:00 Monday to Sunday.

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mohamed Riswan MOHAMED MARZOOK

B) Relevant Representations Received

Where a representation about an application is made by a responsible authority or by
another person, and the representation is relevant, the application is brought before a
Licensing Panel Sub Committee.

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set
out in the Licensing Act 2003.

The four licensing objectives are;
* The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;
» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as
follows;

a. Environmental Health: None
b. RBFRS: None
c. Planning Officer: None

30



d. Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None

e. Public Health: None
f.  Trading Standards: None
g. Thames Valley Police: None
h. RBWM Licensing: None

Representations received from other persons are as follows;

¢ 5 individual representations from residents. Redacted copies of the
representations are at (Appendix D).

The representations from local residents are relevant because they relate to one or
more of the four licensing objectives.

C) RBWM Licensing Policy

The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2016-21 can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/file/131/licensing_policy statement 2016-21

The sections of the RBWM Licensing Policy relevant to this application are;
6.1 Framework Hours

Having considered the evidence of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social
behaviour, the number of late-night premises and, in particu
[...]
ing place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can
include:

e Restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

e Restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when
particular specified activities are taking place;

e Restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

e Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination
of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be
accompanied by an adult); and

e Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Hearings

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

* the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

* the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the

parties;
» this Guidance;
* its own statement of licensing policy.

36



E) Conclusion

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national
guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears.

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) Reject the application;

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or
the conditions of the licence;

(d) Grant the application.

Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those
conditions must be given.

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within
21 days of the notification of the determination.

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application.

Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the
Council.

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take
control adverse environmental factors.

Legal implications: As outlined in the report.

Equality Implications: None.

37



Risk Implications: None.
Community Safety Implications: As outlined in the report.

Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council Licensing Policy

Enclosures/Appendices:

Appendix A — Application

Appendix B — Map of the surrounding area
Appendix C — Current Licence

Appendix D — Representations

Contact details: Craig Hawkings - Licensing Enforcement Officer
Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk
07833047887

38

10


mailto:Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk

APPENDIX A



Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number: PL107040

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

SHELL WINDSOR
195 CLARENCE ROAD

Post town WINDSOR Postcode SL4 5AE

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £45,750.00

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact 01562 864488 (AGENTS)

telephone number

E-mail address (optional) sara@lockett.uk.com (AGENTS)

Current postal address if

different from premises SHELL UK OIL PRODUCTS LIMITED

address SHELL CENTRE

Post town | LONDON Postcode SE1 7NA

40



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? KYes ]
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? |DD| |MI\,A | |YYIY\I( J

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late-night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes X No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note

1. EXTEND THE SALE OF ALCOHOL HOURS (CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES)
TO 00.00 - 24.00 HOURS EACH DAY

2. ADD THE PROVISION OF LATE-NIGHT REFRESHMENT 23.00 -05.00 HOURS PER
DAY, SEVEN DAYS PER WEEK.

3. EXTEND THE FOOTPRINT AND LICENSABLE AREA OF THE BUILDING.

4, CHANGE THE INTERNAL LAYOUT OF THE PREMISES AND THEREFORE
UPDATE THE PLAN ATTACHED TO THE PREMISES LICENCE.

5. REMOVE OUTDATED CONDITIONS FROM THE PREMISES LICENCE, THESE
WILL BE REPLACED WITH THE CONDITIONS DETAILED IN SECTION 16 OF THE
APPLICATION. THE CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE INCIDENT LOG, REFUSAL
LOG AND STAFF TRAINING WHICH ARE CURRENTLY DETAILED ON THE
PREMISES LICENCE WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. THE CONDITIONS
RELATING TO SPIRITS, CHALLENGE 25 AND SPIRITS WILL REMAIN AS SHOWN
ON THE CURRENT LICENCE.

6. ADD FURTHER CONDITIONS TO THE PREMISES LICENCE AS PER THOSE
DETAILED IN SECTION 16 OF THE APPLICATION.

7. CHANGE THE PREMISES NAME TO SHELL WAITROSE WINDSOR.
ALTHOUGH THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES ARE NOT A LICENSABLE

ACTIVITY, FOR COMPLETENESS THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES WILL
ALSO BECOME 24 HOURS PER DAY.

41



If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend:

42




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note  Please tick all that
3) apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

O Ooooo0oof0dgd

b (if ticking yes, fill in box H)
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I) =
Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J) X

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

43



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please | Indoors

timings (please read read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for perfo
[...]
ould pave the way for other providers such
as Tesco also to request an extension to its opening hours, thereby exacerbating the risks mentioned
above.

As the new store is not even open yet, it would seem sensible to monitor the situation whilst it
operates during standard business hours in the first instance, before considering any application for
extended opening hours.

Thank you for considering these concerns.

Regards,

/8



	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	6 CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	Insert from: "Sub Committee Report Appendices.pdf"
	Objection redacted.pdf
	ob 4 redacted.pdf
	ob 3 redacted.pdf
	ob 2. Redactedpdf.pdf





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Mandy Brar, David Cannon and Phil Haseler

Also in attendance: Applicant Mr Leo Charalambide (Barrister) and Mr Locket 
(Applicant)

Officers: Craig Hawkings, Shilpa Manek, Rachel Lucas, Andy Carswell and Megan 
Summerfield (observer)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Chairman for the Panel was proposed and 
seconded to be Councillor David Cannon. This was proposed by Councillor Haseler 
and seconded by Councillor Brar.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Brar declared a personal interest as she is a holder of a licence for a premises in 
Maidenhead.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the LPSPOSC be agreed as a true 
record. This was proposed by Councillor Brar and seconded by Councillor Haseler.

PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 

The Clerk went through the procedures for the Sub Committee.

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A FULL VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

The reporting officer, Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced and went 
through the report.

This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a full 
variation for a premises located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line 
with Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a) when relevant representations are made against an 
application, a hearing must be held to consider them. A relevant representation made against 
an application for a full variation of a premises licence must relate to at least one of the four 
licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children 
from Harm’. 



The purpose of this hearing was for the Sub-Committee to hear the application, receive written 
and oral representations from other parties and then to make a decision in respect of the 
application.

The Applicant was Shell UK Oil Products Limited for the premises Shell, 195 Clarence Road, 
Windsor, SL4 5AE. Shell UK Oil Products Limited had applied, under the Licensing Act 2003, 
for a Full Variation application to vary the current licence held by Shell UK Oil Products 
Limited to extend the licensable areas and hours of the premises. The application was to: 

1. To extend the Sale of alcohol hours for (Consumption OFF the premises) to a 24 hr. each 
day. 

2. To add the licensable activity for the provision of late-night refreshment. 

3. Extend the footprint and licensable area of the building. 

4. Change the internal layout of the premises. 

5. Remove outdated conditions from the Current Premises Licence  and to be replaced with 
different conditions. 

6. Add Further conditions to the Premises License.

7. Change the premises name to Shell Waitrose Windsor. 

A summary of the application is as follows: - 

The standard opening hours of the premises - 06.00 until 23.00 Monday to Sunday 

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises - 00:00 until 24.00 
Monday to Sunday 

To permit the provision of late-night refreshment - 23:00 until 05:00 Monday to Sunday. 

The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) would be Mohamed Riswan Mohamed Marzook.

This application had received no representations from the responsible authorities which 
include Environmental Health, Royal Borough Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board, Public Health, Trading Standards, Thames Valley Police and 
RBWM Licensing. There were five individual representations from residents that were relevant 
as they related to one or more of the four licensing objectives.

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance 
 The protection of children from harm. 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee was also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee must have regard to all 
of the representations made and the evidence that it heard. 

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the relevant 
representations, take such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 



The steps that were available to the Sub-Committee were:

(a) Reject the application; 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor; 

(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or 

the conditions of the licence; 
(d) Grant the application. 

Where conditions were attached to a licence then reasons for those conditions must be given. 

The Sub-Committee were reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination.

Questions to the Reporting Officer

Cllr Haseler asked if we were aware of any anti-social behaviour reports on the existing 
premises? The reporting Officer highlighted that no representations had been received from 
any of the responsible authorities. There had been no reports raised, no anti-social behaviour 
reports and no concerns by TVP.

No other questions were raised.

The Barrister, Mr Charalambide asked the reporting officer if there had been any 
representation made from Councillor Amy Tisi within the consultation time. The Reporting 
Officer had not received anything, and it was not in the report pack. Mr Charalambide 
confirmed that if nothing had been lodged by Councillor Tisi then she could make no 
representation at the Sub-Committee. The Chairman reminded all that the Legal Officer would 
advise on this later. Mr Charalambide asked if any of the five representatives had informed the 
Licensing Officer or the authority that Councillor Tisi would be representing them. The 
Reporting Officer commented that they had not.

The Legal Officer confirmed that representations could only be made at the sub-committee if 
representations had been made in time. Another point that the Legal Officer confirmed with 
the Reporting Officer was that the names and addresses were held by Licensing and were 
within close proximity to the application address. The Reporting Officer confirmed that they 
were and he had verified them. Mr Charalambide had no issues about the addresses.

Applicants Case

Mr Charalambide explained to the Sub-Committee that all they were asking for were the 
addition of two commodities to an existing operation in the local area that has had no history 
of issues or concerns, it includes a convenience store that has been established as a 24 hour 
convenience store in the location for some time, there was already a forecourt operation which 
was run 24 hours a day and the financial services, there is a cash machine which was an 
important resource for residents. This operation was far more important to Shell UK as a 
convenience store, where it made a larger impact.  To make the premises a more viable 
convenience store, the application is the request to add the sale of alcohol and the plan in the 
reports shows that the alcohol would be limited. The second convenience item was the Costa 
Coffee machines. These would be the late-night refreshment, as in the report, and these 
machines would be switched on at 11pm for a hot drink. The impact of what was being 
requested was very minimal. Mr Charalambide reminded the Sub-Committee of the Thwaites 
case and that evidence was required for any points considered. The responsible authorities 
had made no representations. Mr Charalambide reminded the Sub-Committee that it would be 



very difficult not to grant the application as there was no evidence to show issues/concerns 
and there had been no representations from the responsible authorities. Mr Charalambide 
also reminded the Sub-Committee that ‘need’ could also not be considered and the hours 
needed to be granted too as per the Section 182 guidance issued by the home office made it 
clear that premises such as convenience stores should be permitted to match their own hours. 
Mr Charalambide pointed out that it was not an off licence and therefore no framework hours. 
Mr Charalambide also informed the Sub-Committee that Shell UK had corrected the 
conditions that they wanted to work under, making them more onerous for themselves. Shell 
UK had also engaged with the responsible authorities and Trading Standards team had asked 
if a condition could be added and clarified, that signage advertising the Challenge 25 scheme 
shall be displayed in prominent positions on the premises and in accordance with the 
premises license holders policies. The way that these types of sites are run is firstly by giving 
training that is run by Locket and Co. which is checked and reviewed at a minimum of six 
months, if failed then blind testing is carried out regularly and results of which is sent to Locket 
and Co, Shell and Waitrose. The log-book and training book were very important to the 
management and would be checked and reviewed by area managers. Shell would be looking 
to provide a community asset.

Questions to the Applicant by Members

Councillor Haseler asked if any seating would be provided, inside or outside for the late-night 
refreshments to which Mr Charalambide responded that there would be none. Councillor 
Haseler also asked how many members of staff would be on duty between 23:00 and 05:00? 
Mr Charalambide responded that subject to risk assessment and assurance, if the site could 
operate with one member of staff with the front door locked and all transactions would be 
through a hatch. Since Waitrose would want people to be coming into the store and browse, 
there would have to be two members of staff in order for the door to remain open. This would 
constantly be kept under review.

Councillor Brar asked if the alcohol sale would be 24-hour? Mr Charalambide responded that 
the application was for 24-hours.

Councillor Cannon asked if the alcohol was going to be sold for consumption on the 
premises? Mr Charalambide responded that they would not be selling alcohol for consumption 
on the premises. Councillor Cannon responded and said that this was contrary to what had 
been said earlier and the application was for an off licence, for the consumption of alcohol off 
the premises and this would lead the Sub-Committee to consider the framework hours.

Questions to the Applicant by the Reporting Officer

The Reporting Officer asked the Applicant about the late-night refreshments, there was no 
reference to the two Costa Coffee machines in the application, it only stated, the provision of 
hot drinks and heated snack foods including paninis and sausage rolls. Mr Charalambide 
informed the Reporting Officer and the Panel that this was the standard application that was 
put in and the Applicant was happy if this was conditioned to just have this provision in place.

Questions to the Applicant by Legal

The Legal Officer asked about the hours of the operation, if the operation was already 24 
hours, then why does the application ask for 24 hours to be granted?
Mr Charalambide and applicant confirmed that the operation was always 24 hours as a 
convenience store, it was in the application so that the licensing hours could work alongside 
the operation hours.

Applicants Summary

Mr Charalambide summed up by commending the application to the Panel, everything 
provided should steer the Panel to grant the application, if the Panel had any concerns, they 



could bring them to the applicant’s attention. This would be a very valuable asset to the local 
community that would be run with the high standards of Shell and Waitrose.

Reporting Officers Summary

None

Decision

After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application to vary the premises licence as follows: 

 To extend the Sale of alcohol hours for (Consumption OFF the premises) to a 24 hr. 
each day.

 To add the licensable activity for the provision of late-night refreshment.
 Extend the footprint and licensable area of the building.
 Change the internal layout of the premises.
 Remove outdated conditions from the Current Premises Licence (Appendix C of the 

full report) to be replaced with conditions detailed in Section M of the application 
(Appendix A in the full report).

 Add further conditions to the Premises License as per those detailed in Section M of 
the application (Appendix A in the full report).

 Change the premises name to Shell Waitrose Windsor. 

The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council and Objectors. The Panel also heard oral evidence provided from the following the 
Reporting Officer at the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead), the Applicant and Leo 
Charalambides (Barrister acting on behalf of the Applicant).

In making their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote the four 
licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee regarded the application as an ‘off licence’ and 
therefore considered the framework hours but there was no evidence presented that 
allowed the Panel to identify negative impact of them operating outside the framework 
hours. 

There was also no evidence that had been provided to the Panel to consider any negative 
impact on the licensing objectives. Whilst the Panel noted the objections from the 
residents, they considered the contents of the objections and noted that there was no 
evidence to raise concern on the licensing objectives.

In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


